

No. 22-1499

In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

LINDA MIGLIORI, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(D.C. Civ. Action No. 5:22-cv-00397)
District Judge: Honorable Joseph F. Leeson, Jr.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Stephen A. Loney, Jr.
(PA 202535)
Marian K. Schneider
(PA 50337)
ACLU OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
P: 215-592-1513
sloney@aclupa.org
mschneider@aclupa.org

Witold J. Walczak
(PA 62976)
Richard Ting (PA 200438)
Connor Hayes (PA 330447)
ACLU OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
P: 412-681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org
rting@aclupa.org
chayes@aclupa.org

Ari Savitzky
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
P: 212-284-7334
asavitzky@aclu.org
acepedaderieux@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PRIVATE PARTIES CAN ENFORCE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	3
A. Plaintiff Voters May Enforce the Materiality Provision’s Guarantees Via Section 1983	3
B. Plaintiff Voters Also May Enforce the Materiality Provision’s Guarantees Via an Implied Right of Action	8
II. DISENFRANCHISING PLAINTIFF VOTERS BASED ON THE IMMATERIAL ENVELOPE-DATING REQUIREMENT VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW	11
A. The Materiality Provision Applies Without Regard to Racial Discrimination	11
B. The Materiality Provision is Not Limited to Voter Registration	13
C. The Materiality Provision Prohibits the Board from Disenfranchising Voters for Failure to Handwrite a Date on Their Mail Ballot Envelopes	15
III. RITTER’S OTHER ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	19
A. Ritter’s Laches Argument Fails	19
B. This Court May Properly Order the Board to Comply with the Law	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963)	25
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	14
<i>Circle Schools v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	25

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113, (2005).....6, 7

Coalition for Education in District One v. Board of Elections,
495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)11

Common Cause v. Thomsen,
No. 19-CV-323-JDP, 2021 WL 5833971 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2021)15

Condon v. Reno,
913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)15

Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)26

Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
893 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995)27

Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996)27

Cromwell v. Kobach,
199 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D. Kan. 2016).....26

Crookston v. Johnson,
841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)23

Fishman v. Schaffer,
429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....23

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee,
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....7

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)12

Friedman v. Snipes,
345 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Fla. 2004)15

Galvan v. Levine,
490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973)25

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....3, 5

*Governmentt Employees Retirement System of Virgin Islands v. Government
of Virgin Islands*,
995 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2021) 20, 24

Howlette v. City of Richmond, Virginia,
485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978)19

In re Aimster Copyright Litigation,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)25

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
904 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2018)20

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90, (1991).....5

Kelly v. Commonwealth,
240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....24

King v. Whitmer,
505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)24

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014).....9, 13

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....18

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989).....20

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers
Association*,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....7

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....5

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)23

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....27

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pennsylvania,
No. 16-cv-5664, 2016 WL 6582659 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016).....23

Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)21

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....12

Salem Engineering Co. v. National Supply Co.,
75 F. Supp. 993 (W.D. Pa. 1948).....20

Schwieber v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)4, 7

Society Hill Civic Association v. Harris,
632 F.2d 1045 (3d Cir. 1980)20

Southwest Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)20

Stein v. Cortés,
223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 23, 24

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 24, 25

Taylor v. Howe,
225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000)10

United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District (MSD),
952 F.2d 1040 (8th Cir. 1992)20

Whitewood v. Wolf,
 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....26

Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.,
 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007)10

Constitutions & Statutes

State Constitutions and Statutes

25 P.S. § 281116

25 P.S. § 3146.2b18

25 P.S. § 3146.6(b)(3).....17

25 P.S. § 3146.8(d).....17

25 P.S. § 3150.12b18

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....13

25 P.S. § 3150.16(b)(3).....17

25 P.S. § 315722

25 P.S. § 326323

25 P.S. § 331323

25 P.S. § 345623

25 P.S. § 355316

25 Pa.C.S. § 1301(a)16

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) passim

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)8

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)14

52 U.S.C. § 10101(f).....8

52 U.S.C. § 10101(g)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....20

Legislative Materials

Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83 Before the Subcommittee on
Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
85th Cong. (1957)10

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957),
reprinted in 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 19669
